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INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF 

INVESTMENT DISPUTES

Vemma Holdings Inc.

(Claimant)

v

The Federal Republic of Mekar

(Respondent)

SKELETON BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT



PHASE ONE

A. JURISDICTION UNDER CHAPTER 9 OF THE CEPTA

1. The Tribunal should decline to exercise jurisdiction due to the claimant status as 

a State owned enterprise. Therefore the arbitration in effect should be between Boroonu 

and Mekar

2. The common wealth of Bonooru has 55% shares in Vemma holdings coupled with 

the fact that Vemma holding has existing ties with the government of Bonooru as Vemma 

holdings is a member of Consortium of Bonoori Foreign Investors (CMFI) is also a factor. 

This indicates thatVemma Holdings Inc. is a state owned enterprise.

3. The matter of jurisdiction is not for this tribunal to decide but for the Court. 

(AT & T Technologies Inc. V Communication Workers of America (1986) 475 US 

643.)

B. THE TRIBUNAL LACKS RATIONE VOLUNTATIS JURISDICTION

4. Unilateral consent given by Vemma holdings, a State owned enterprise cannot 

create right and obligations under the ICSID convention. neither can it be deemed to 

bind the Federal Republic of Mekar into any arbitral proceedings.

5. Instituting an arbitral proceeding in the absence of consent violates the right 

of the Federal Republic of Mekar.

C. NON-RATIFICATION OF THE ICSID RULES

6. It is a known fact that the ICSID rules have not been ratified by Mekar.



7. Pursuant to the CEPTA agreement between Boroonu and Mekar under Article 

9.17, Mekar has not agreed in writing to submit to arbitral proceedings under the ICSID

8. In light of the foregoing, the Respondent submits that Vemma is not entitled to 

bring the present claims under the ICSID Additional Facility Rules and CEPTA Chapter 

E. APPLICATION TO BAR THE AMICUS SUBMISSION BY THE CONSORTIUM OF

BONOORI FOREIGN INVESTORS (CBFI)

9. The respondent implores the tribunal to make use of the UNCITRAL rules 

of transparency in investor-State arbitration as provided for in Article 9.20 (6) of 

the CEPTA. To ensure openness and transparency in the arbitral proceedings.

F. THE RATIONALE BEHIND APPLICATION TO BAR THE AMICUS SUBMISSION BY 

THE CONSORTIUM OF BONOORI FOREIGN INVESTORS (CBFI)

10. The amicus submission lacks independence from the disputing parties as it 

raises a conflict of interest between CBFI, Lapias Legal Capitals and Gemma 

Holdings.

11. The CBFI amicus application does not appear to be in pursuit of “public interest”

and also has been unable to assist the tribunal in offering any different point of view which 

may be attributed to their conflict of interest.

12. Thus, the respondent request the tribunal to reject the CBFI submission and accept 

only that submitted by the External Advisors to Mekars committee on public utilities 

reform, recognizing the public interest inherent in only the latter.

PHASE TWO:



G. THE RESPONDENT HAS NOT VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9 OF THE 

CEPTA

13. The respondent has not violated its obligation contained in Article 9.9 of the 

CEPTA

14. The respondent only acted within the regulatory authority that the CEPTA provides 

for. Therefore to successfully argue that the claimant’s right under the CEPTA have been

breached, the claimant must proof that Mekar’s actions were ultra vires.

H. THE RESPONDENT MEASURES WERE NOT UNFAIR AND 

INEQUITABLE

15. The respondent’s measures were not unfair neither did they treat the claimant’s

investment inequitably as alleged by the claimant.

16. The claimant was sufficiently notified that any anticompetitive action would be 

subject to the review the Competition Commission of Mekar (CCM) and the rapid 

expansion of Caeli drew the attention of CCM.

17. Pursuant to chapter 4 of the Monopoly And Restrictive Trade Practice Actas 

amended 2009 and due to clear evidence of anti competitive behavior by Caeli including 

predatory pricing, unfair subsidization and abuse of dominant position, the CCM in 

rightful and legitimate use of its powers placed caps on the airways airfare which was not 

protested and no evidence can adduce that the caps hurt the profit of Caeli Airways in 

2016.



I. THE RESPONDENT’S ACTIONS WERE NOT DISCRIMINATORY OR 

ILLEGITIMATE

18. It is common knowledge that a State has right to amend its laws for 

the benefit of the country which was the case in Mekar’s government.

19. The respondent has the right to reduce reliance on foreign currencies in order 

to strengthen the value of its currency and therefore cannot be said to have targeted the 

claimant particularly. This shows that the respondent’s action was not discriminatory 

or illegitimate.

20. The claimant Airways rejection for subsidies was not personal as another 

whole Government owned aircraft Larry Air did not receive any subsides as they 

were both owned by foreign governments.

J. ENFORCEMENT AND RECOGNITION OF AWARD BY THE COURT

21. The respondent sought to enforce the award given on 9 May 2020 by the 

High Commercial Court of Mekar.

22. The superior court of Mekar recognised and enforce the award because the 

supreme Arbitrazh court of Sinnograd ignored the respondent concern regarding the 

veracity of the evidence suggesting corruption. The judge held; that the recognition of 

the award that has been set aside for unsubstantiated reasons at the seat of arbitration was 

not contrary to Mekar's International public policy.

23. The court decision was not intended to cause intentional hardship, but was only 

following due process as it was at its discretion to either recognise and enforce an award 

that has been set aside or to set it aside and it chose the former. This is in line with the New 

York convention 1958 and section 36(2) of the Commercial Arbitration Law which 



provide; that the recognition of an award can (but not must) be denied where an award is 

annulled in the country where it was issued.

24. The superior court of Mekar also relied on judicial precedent of recent decisions in 

Mekar. which are the cases of Alta lumina trading V Linetti Construction company 

SC/AB/1619/2020 and Bey city State Industrial & infrastructure development corporation ltd 

V Mekar lines SC/AB/1702/2020. This goes to show that the enforcement of the award 

was not malicious or done in bad faith.

K. COMPENSATION

25. As earlier stated, Mekar has not violated the CEPTA rules and is confident that the 

tribunal would also come to this conclusion. Therefore Mekar owes no compensation to 

the claimant.

26. The respondent should not be held liable for the debt incurred by claimant as 

the claimant was negligent in its actions. They were severally warned and advised by 

the CCM and Mekar authorities that their approach at gaining customers was ill 

advised in Mekar's market. The respondent cannot be held liable or accountable for 

the claimants risky and ill advised business choices.

27. The Claimant cannot avail the “fair market value” compensation standard in 

respect of any alleged damage suffered. The Claimant to derogate from the standard 

expressly prescribed in Article 9.12 of the CEPTA. standard

28. The Claimant’s inability to find another suitable purchaser for its shares in Caeli at

ahigher price between February and September 2020, and the currency crisis in Mekar, 

caused the respondent to purchase its stake in Caeli Airways for USD 400 million. 

Therefore, the respondent has paid the "market value" and owes the Claimant no 

compensation.

29. The Federal Republic of Mekar has walked a shaky path to economic recovery 

as its economy has suffered greatly and it should be noted that any compensation



awarded especially to the cost claimed by the claimant would put Mekar into a dire 

economic situation that may be impossible to survive.






